financial statements at December 31, 2017 with the consequent reclassifications and

adjustments of the amounts in the financial statements.  In accordance with the transitory

provisions of IFRS 9, the company has adopted the option not to adjust the 2017 figures

which will be presented for comparative purposes.

In order to present the results for the period on a  comparable basis with previous years,

considered more representative and in line with the type of activities undertaken, we

illustrate below the pro-forma income statement for the first quarter 2018 applying the

accounting principles in force at December 31, 2017 relating to financial assets and liabilities

(IAS 39).  The comments in the Directors’ Report therefore refer to the pro-forma figures

while the Explanatory Notes provide disclosures on the figures prepared in accordance with

IFRS 9.

Advisory revenues in the quarter amount to almost Euro 1 million compared to

approximately Euro 1.5 million in the first quarter 2017, while operating costs were in line

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

31/03/2018

Capital gain

realised

Write off of FV

adjustments on

convertibles

PRO FORMA

31/03/2018 31/03/2017

Total revenues 974,247 974,247 1,548,405

Purchases, service and other costs   (475,050) (475,050) (526,459)

Personnel expenses   (5,142,212) (5,142,212) (3,700,458)

Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs   (15,866) (15,866) (19,343)

Operating profit/(loss)   (4,658,881) 0 0 (4,658,881) (2,697,855)

Financial income   3,574,245 25,350,659 61,481 28,986,385 1,614,365

Financial charges   (1,469,092) (1,469,092) (1,672,271)

Profit before adjustments to

investments   (2,553,728) 25,350,659 61,481 22,858,412 (2,755,761)

Share of profit/(loss) of associates

measured under the equity method   4,423,237 4,423,237 20,081,575

Profit before taxes   1,869,509 25,350,659 61,481 27,281,649 17,325,814

Current and deferred taxes   53,522 53,522 1,203,650

Profit   1,923,031 27,335,171 18,529,464

Profit/(loss) attributable to the

shareholders of the parent 984,494 26,396,634 18,537,975

Profit/(loss) attributable to  the

minority interest 938,537 938,537 (8,511)

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 5

with the first quarter of 2017, with the exception, as always, of executive directors fees which

are linked to the company’s performance and were determined on pro-forma figures based